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Dear Mr. Fraley:

This letter shall serve as follow-up to the inspection of Custom Hardwoods conducted on
October 12, 2010, of the above-referenced facility by Ms. E Jay Murphy and I. The purpose of
this inspection was to determine the compliance status of all air contaminant emissions units
located there

Based on our discussions, our observations during the inspection, and a review of the
company's files, my findings are as follows:

1. Per Ohio Permit-to-Install and Operate (PTIO) P0103990, issued on 11/13108, the
company is required keep daily usage and emissions records for all coating and clean-
up materials used in the spray booth, as identified in terms C.2.d)(1)a. - h. The company
is also required keep rolling monthly emissions of Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPs), as
identified in terms C.2.d)(2)a. - g.

Currently the company is recording coating usage for the permitted booth on a hanging
wall calendar while only recording the company's ID of each coating and the
approximate volume used. The remaining records complying with the permit, terms
C.2.d)(1)c. - h. or C.2.d)(2) a. - g, were not available at the time of our inspection and
conversations and correspondence with the company have determined that those
records have not been accurately kept and are not available. Accordingly, the Ohio EPA
is not able to accurately determine the company's current or historical compliance status
with the established permit emissions limits.

Failure to properly maintain the required records identified above is a violation of the
terms and conditions of PTIO P0103990 and Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 3704.05. To
remedy this situation the company must immediately begin keeping records in
accordance with the terms and conditions of PTIO P01 03990.
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4. A second paint spray booth was installed approximately two years ago. The booth is an
automated, conveyorized line which sits next to the booth installed under PTIO
P0103990. Ductwork from the new booth is tied, via a truncated duct, into the existing
booth and has no forced air ventilation, relying on the draw from the primary booth
exhaust to pull bverspray from the second booth.

Failure to obtain a PTIO prior to installation of a new source a violation of Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC) rule 3745-31-02(A) and ORC 3	 .05. To remedy this
situation the company must submit complete P110 applicati
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in question no later than January 14, 2010.
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The company's written response to this letter is required by December 27, 2010. It should be
submitted to Ohio EPA, Northwest District Office and contain a compliance plan to remedy the
observed situation and prevent this, or any similar such situation, from occurring in the future.

Please note that the submission of information to respond to this letter does not constitute a
waiver of Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties pursuant to ORC section 3704.06. The
Ohio EPA will make the decision on whether to pursue or decline to pursue such penalties
regarding this matter at a later date.

If the company has any questions and/or comments concerning this letter, please contact me at
the above address, by calling (419) 373-3137, or via e-mail atthomas.cikotteepa.state.oh.us .

Sincerely,

Thomas C.C. Cikotte
Division of Air Pollution Control
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